exploration and evaluation expenditures.  The Company believes that expensing such costs as incurred
provides more reliable and relevant financial information.  Cost of exploration properties, including the cost of
acquiring prospective properties and exploration rights, and exploration and evaluation costs are expensed
until it has been established that a mineral property is commercially viable.  Previously, the Company
capitalized these amounts.  The Company also applied this change in accounting policy to the underlying
policies of its associates, resulting in additional changes.  The consolidated financial statements for the year
ended September 30, 2018 have been restated to reflect adjustments made as a result of this change in
accounting policy.

The following is a reconciliation of the Company’s consolidated financial statements as at September 30, 2018
and October 1, 2017.

Emerita Resources Corp.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended September 30, 2019 and 2018
Expressed in Canadian Dollars

7

3. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICY (continued)

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

As previously

reported Adjustment Restated

ASSETS

Current

Cash 31,325$   -$   31,325$

Amounts receivable 169,935   -   169,935

Prepaid expenses 18,059   -   18,059

Total current assets 219,319   -   219,139

Long-term

Reclamation deposit 17,273   -   17,273

Equipment 16,941   -   16,941

Investment in associate 243,024   (243,024)   -

Exploration and evaluation properties 397,494   (397,494)   -

Total assets 894,051$   (640,518)$   253,533$

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 2,049,613$   -$   2,049,613$

Total liabilities 2,049,613   -   2,049,613

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY/(DEFICIENCY)

Common shares 11,775,614   -   11,775,614

Warrant reserve 951,105   -   951,105

Option reserve 348,000   -   348,000

Deficit (14,230,281)   (640,518)   (14,870,799)

Total shareholders' equity/(deficiency) (1,155,562)   (640,518)   (1,796,080)

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 894,051$   (640,518)$   253,533$

As at September 30, 2018

Emerita Resources Corp.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended September 30, 2019 and 2018
Expressed in Canadian Dollars

8

3. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICY (continued)

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

As previously

reported Adjustment Restated

ASSETS

Current

Cash 518,719$   -$   518,719$

Amounts receivable 109,003   -   109,003

Prepaid expenses 28,912   -   28,912

Total current assets 656,634   -   656,634

Long-term

Reclamation deposit 16,952   -   16,952

Equipment 13,585   -   13,585

Investment in associate -   -   -

Exploration and evaluation properties 477,494   (477,494)   -

Total assets 1,164,665$   (477,494)$   687,171$

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 2,116,818$   -$   2,116,818$

Total liabilities 2,116,818   -   2,116,818

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Common shares 8,523,762   -   8,523,762

Warrant reserve 227,950   -   227,950

Option reserve 354,000   -   354,000

Deficit (10,057,865)   (477,494)   (10,535,359)

Total shareholders' equity/(deficiency) (952,153)   (477,494)   (1,429,647)

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 1,164,665$   (477,494)$   687,171$

As at October 1, 2017

Consolidated Statement of Loss and

Comprehensive Loss

As previously

reported Adjustment Restated

Expenses

Project evaluation expenses 635,920$   2,192,408$   2,828,328$

Other general and aminstrative costs 1,439,530   -   1,439,530

(Loss) for the year before other items (2,075,450)   (2,192,408)   (4,267,858)

Other items

Exploration and evaluation property writeoff (2,272,408)   2,272,408   -

Loss on investment in associate -   (243,024)   (243,024)

Interest income 3,464   -   3,464

Foreign exchange gain/(loss) (59,260)   -   (59,260)

Comprehensive (loss) for the year (4,403,654)$   (163,024)$   (4,566,678)$

For the year ended September 30, 2018

Emerita Resources Corp.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended September 30, 2019 and 2018
Expressed in Canadian Dollars

9

3. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICY (continued)

Accounting changes

During the year ended September 30, 2019, the Company adopted a number of new IFRS standards,
interpretations, amendments and improvements of existing standards.  These included IFRS 2, IAS 28, and
IFRIC 22.  These new standards did not have any material impact on the Company’s financial statements.

Effective October 1, 2018, the Company adopted IFRS 9, Financial Instruments: Recognition and
Measurement.  IFRS 9 introduces new requirements for the classification, measurement and impairment of
financial assets and hedge accounting.  It establishes two primary measurement categories for financial assets:
(i) amortized cost and (ii) fair value either through profit or loss (“FVPL”) or through other comprehensive
income (“FVOCI”); establishes criteria for the classification of financial assets within each measurement
category based on business model and cash flow characteristics; and eliminates the existing held for trading,
held to maturity, available for sale, loans and receivables and other financial liabilities categories.  IFRS 9 also
introduces a new expected credit loss model for the purpose of assessing the impairment of financial assets
and requires that there be a demonstrated economic relationship between a hedged item and a hedging
instrument.

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow

As previously

reported Adjustment Restated

Cash (used in)/provided by:

Operating activities

Net loss for the year (4,403,654)$   (163,024)$   (4,566,678)$

Adjustments for items not affecting cash:

   Exploration and evaluation property writeoff 2,272,408   (2,272,408)   -

   Loss from investment in associate -   243,024   243,024

   Amortization 3,811   -   3,811

Working capital adjustments (117,284)   119,679   2,395

Net cash flows (used in) operating activities (2,244,719)   (2,072,729)   (4,317,448)

Investing activities

Property, plant and equipment (7,167)   -   (7,167)

Investment in associate (243,024)   -   (243,024)

Exploration and evaluation properties (2,072,729)   2,072,729   -

Net cash flows (used in) investing activities (2,322,920)   2,072,729   (250,191)

Financing activities

Proceeds from issuance of comon shares 4,342,600   -   4,342,600

Cost of issue (272,355)   -   (272,355)

Warrants exercised 10,000   -   10,000

Net cash flows provided by investing activities 4,080,245   -   4,080,245

Increase/decrease in cash during the year (487,394)   -   (487,394)

Cash, beginning of year 518,719   -   518,719

Cash, end of year 31,325   -   31,325